(c) the financial effects on the consolidated loss per share (“LPS”) is computed based on the
assumption that the Proposed Subscription was completed on 1 January 2023; and

(d) assume that there is no return earned from the Net Proceeds.

NTA per Share

  Before the
Proposed

Subscription

After the
Proposed

Subscription

NTA of the Group as at 31 December 2023 (S$’000) 12,246 16,223

Number of issued Shares (’000) 361,698 515,698
NTA per Share as at 31 December 2023 (Singapore
cents)

3.39 3.15

LPS

  Before the

Proposed
Subscription

After the
Proposed

Subscription
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company
for FY2023 (S$’000)

3,310 3,491

Weighted average number of issued Shares (’000) 337,315 491,315

LPS for FY2023 (Singapore cents) 0.98 0.71

8. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

8.1. The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company arising

from the Proposed Subscription:

 Before the Proposed Subscription(1) After the Proposed Subscription(2)

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Directors No. of

Shares
% No. of

Shares
% No. of

Shares
% No. of

Shares
%

Wang Daofu - - - - - -  -
Tan Pang Kee 87,972,630 24.32 - - 87,972,630 17.06 -
Foo Der Rong - - - - - - - -
Chiang Yao
Chong

- - - - - - - -

Tan Guan Liang 826,000 0.23 - - 826,000 0.16 - -
Yeo Hock Huat(3) -  50,000,000 13.82 - - 50,000,000 9.7

Substantial
shareholders

8

CSF Fund I Pte.
Ltd.

50,000,000 13.82 - - 50,000,000 9.7 - -

Yeo Hock Huat

- - 50,000,000 13.82 - - 50,000,000 9.7

Existing public
shareholders

222,899,523 61.63 - - 222,899,523 43.22 - -

Subscriber - - - - 154,000,000 29.86 - -

Note:
(1) Based on existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 361,698,153 ordinary

shares.
(2) Based on enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 515,698,153 ordinary

shares, immediately after the issuance of the Subscription Shares.
(3) Yeo Hock Huat is deemed interested in the shares held by CSF Fund I Pte. Ltd..

9. DIRECTORS’ OPINION

9.1. The Directors are of the opinion that:

(a) after taking into consideration the Group’s present bank facilities, the working capital

available to the Group is sufficient to meet its present requirements;